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Thursday 19th April 1946  Cleveland Park, Middlesbrough 

Middlesbrough Bears  35  The North  49  (Challenge) 

 
Middlesbrough 

Alec Statham  3   3   3   3   12 

Alec Peel  X  0   0   0   0 

Wilf Plant  1’  2   3   1   7   1 

Fred Curtis  2   1’  0   2   5   1 

Geoff Godwin  0   1’  0  2   3   1 

Doug McLachlan  1   2   1   1   5 

Jack Hodgson  1   1   1’  0   3   1 

 

The North 

Bill Longley  2   3   3   3 11 

Maurice Stobbart  1’  0   2’  3   6   2 

Will Lowther  3   3   2   2 10 

Wal Morton    DNR 

Norman Evans  3   2   3   3  11 

Joe Crowther  2’  1’  2’  2’   7   4 

Bill Nichol  0   E   1’  0   1   1 

Ray Muir   2   0   0   1   3 

 
Ht1 Statham, Longley, Stobbart, Peel (exc)  78.4 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Lowther, Curtis, Plant, Nichol   80.2 3 3   6   6 

Ht3 Evans, Crowther, McLachlan, Godwin  77.6 1 5   7 11 

Ht4 Statham, Muir, Hodgson, Nichol (ef)  78.4 4 2 11 13 

Ht5 Longley, Plant, Curtis, Stobbart  77.8 3 3 14 16 

Ht6 Lowther, McLachlan, Godwin, Muir  79.8 3 3 17 19 

Ht7 Statham, Evans, Crowther, Peel  77.0 3 3 20 22 

Ht8 Plant, Lowther, Hodgson, Muir   77.6 4 2 24 24 

Ht9 Longley, Stobbart, McLachlan, Godwin  79.0 1 5 25 29 

Ht10 Statham, Lowther, Nichol, Peel  78.4 3 3 28 32 

Ht11 Evans, Crowther, Plant, Curtis  78.2 1 5 29 37 

Ht12 Longley, Godwin, Hodgson, Nichol  80.0 3 3 32 40 

Ht13 Evans, Curtis, Muir, Hodgson   ? 2 4 34 44 

Ht14 Stobbart, Crowther, Mclachlan, Peel  ? 1 5 35 49 

 

Teeside Junior Race      

Hodgson,Muir,Smith Nicol         95.2 

 
Ht1Curtis,Longley, McLachlan, Morton     79.2 

Ht2 Evans ,Stobbart,Plant, Godwin    79.4 

Ht3 Statham ,Crowther,Lowther (f) 3 only  79.0 

Final Statham,Evans,Curtis,Hodgson   ? 

 

Thursday 25th April 1946   Cleveland Park, Middlesbrough 

Middlesbrough Bears  55  Newcastle Diamonds  51 (National Trophy) 
 

Middlesbrough 

Jack Gordon  3   0   1   F   2   1   7  

Wilf Plant       2   2   3   3   2’ 12   1 

Fred Curtis   3   2   2   3   1 11 



Doug McLachlan               2’  1’  2   F   1’    6   3   

Geoff Godwin  0   0   1’  2   3   6   1 

Sam Marsland  0   1’  2’  X  2   5   2 

Alec Peel  2’  F    2   1 

Jack Hodgson  3   3    6 

 

Newcastle 

Norman Evans  3   3   2’  2   3   3 16   1 

Harwood Pike  1   1   2   0   N   4 

Charlie Spinks  0   3   3   0   E   6 

Syd Littlewood    1’  0   1   F   F   2   1 

Jeff Lloyd  1   3   3   3   3   2’ 15   1 

Len Tupling  2   F   1’  1      4   1 

Leo Lungo  1   1’  0    2   1 

Terry Tight  0   2    2 
 
Ht1 Curtis McLachlan, Pike, Spinks  79.6 5 1    5    1  

Ht2 Gordon, Tupling, Littlewood, Marsland  80.2 3 3    8    4 

Ht3 Evans, Curtis, Lloyd, Godwin   78.6 2 4 10    8 

Ht4 Hodgson, Peel, Lungo, Tight   82.2 5 1 15    9 

Ht5 Evans, Plant, Pike, Gordon   80.4 2 4 17 13 

Ht6 Spinks, Curtis, Marsland, Littlewood  80.2 3 3 20 16 

Ht7  Lloyd, Plant, McLachlan, Tupling (f)  80.2 3 3  23 19 

Ht8 Spinks, Evans, Gordon, Godwin  79.4 1 5 24 24 

Ht9 Curtis, Pike, Tupling, Gordon (f)  80.4 3 3 27 27 

Ht10 Plant, Marsland, Littlewood, Spinks  79.8 5 1 32 28 

Ht11 Lloyd, McLachlan, Godwin, Pike  80.2 3 3 35 31 

Ht12 Plant, Evans, Curtis, Littlewood (f)  78.2 4 2 39 33 

Ht13 Lloyd, Godwin, Pike (nf), Marsland (exc) 80.6 2 3 41 36 

Ht14 Hodgson, Tight, Lungo, Peel (f)  82.8 3 3 44 39 

Ht15 Lloyd, Gordon, McLachlan (f), Littlewood (f) 80.6 2 3 46 42 

Ht16 Godwin, Plant, Tupling, Spinks (ef)  80.2 5 1 51 43 

Ht17 Evans, Marsland, Mclachlan, Lungo  81.0 3 3 54 46 

Ht18 Evans, Lloyd, Gordon, Plant   80.4 1 5 55 51 

 

Tees-side Junior Scratch Race 

Ht1 Hodgson, Pat Smith, Frank Elliott, Terry Tight 83.6 

Ht2 Lungo, Nichol, Peel, Phil Dargue  81.0 

Final Hodgson, Lungo, Nichol, Smith  ? 

 

Monday 29th April 1946  Brough Park, Newcastle 

Newcastle Diamonds  49  Middlesbrough Bears  58 (National Trophy) 

 
Newcastle 

Norman Evans  3   3   3   2   3   2 16 

Harwood Pike  0   F        0 

Charlie Spinks  3   2’  3   F   3 11   1 

Syd Littlewood  1   1   0   1   E    3 

Jeff Lloyd  3   2’  3   3   2   F 13   1 

Leo Lungo  F   1   2   1   1    5 

Terry Tight  1   0   X     1 

Bill Nichol  E   0   E   F      0  

 

Middlesbrough 

Jack Gordon  1   2   1   1’  3    8   1 

Doug McLachlan  2   1’  F   2   F    5   1 

Sam Marsland    DNR 

Fred Curtis  1’  0   1’  2   2   1    7   2 



Geoff Godwin  0   2’  3   2   0    7   1 

Wilf Plant  2   3   3   3   2’  3 16   1 

Alec Peel  3   2   0   2’  F    7   1 

Jack Hodgson  0   2’  1   3    6   1 
 
Ht1 Spinks, McLachlan, Littlewood, Hodgson 79.4 4 2    4    2 

Ht2 Evans, Plant, Curtis, Lungo (f)   78.6 3 3    7       5 

Ht3 Lloyd, Spinks, Gordon, Godwin  78.6 5 1 12    6 

Ht4 Peel, Hodgson, Tight, Nichol (ef)  83.6 1 5 13 11  

Ht5 Evans, Gordon, McLachlan, Pike  80.2 3 3 16 14 

Ht6 Spinks, Peel, Lungo, Curtis   79.8 4 2 20 16  

Ht7 Plant, Godwin, Littlewood, Tight  79.6 1 5 21 21 

Ht8 Evans, Lloyd, Gordon, Peel   79.6 5 1 26 22 

Ht9 Plant, Evans, Spinks (f), McLachlan (f)  79.2 2 3 28 25 

Ht10 Godwin, Lungo, Hodgson, Nichol  81.4 2 4 30 29 

Ht11 Lloyd, McLachlan, Curtis, Littlewood  78.8 3 3 33 32 

Ht12 Spinks, Curtis, Gordon, Pike (f)  79.8 3 3 36 35 

Ht13 Lloyd, Godwin, Lungo, McLachlan (f)  80.2 4 2 40 37  

Ht14 Hodgson, Peel, Nichol (ef), Tight (exc)  80.4 0 5 40 42 

Ht15 Evans, Curtis, Littlewood, Godwin  80.4 4 2 44 44 

Ht16 Plant, Lloyd, Peel (f), Nichol (f)  78.0 2 3 46 47 

Ht17 Gordon, Plant, Lungo, Littlewood (ef)  80.2 1 5 47 52 

Ht18 Plant, Evans, Curtis, Lloyd (f)   78.8 2 4 49 56 

 

Thursday 2nd May 1946  Cleveland Park, Middlesbrough 

Middlesbrough Bears  49  Norwich Stars  34  (Northern League) 

 
Middlesbrough 

Jack Gordon  3   2   3   3 11 

Jack Hodgson  1   0   2’  0   3   1 

Wilf Plant  2   3   3   3 11 

Doug McLachlan  0   1   2’  N   3   1 

Fred Curtis  3   3   2   2 10 

Geoff Godwin  1   2   1   3   7 

Sam Marsland  0   3    3 

Bill Degan  1   0    1 

 

Norwich 

Bert Spencer  2   2   3   3 10 

Don Houghton  0   0   0   2   2 

Ted Bravery  1   1   2   1   5 

Paddy Mills  3   3   F   F   6 

Wilf Jay   2   2   1   E   5 

Sid Hipperson  0   1   0   1   2 

Ted Gibson  1   1    2 

Bluey Thorpe  0   2    2 

 

Ht1 Gordon, Spencer, Hodgson, Houghton  ? 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Mills, Plant, Bravery, McLachlan  78.0 2 4   6   6 

Ht3 Curtis, Jay, Godwin, Hipperson  79.2 4 2 10   8 

Ht4 Mills, Gordon, Gibson, Marsland  78.8 2 4 12 12 

Ht5 Plant, Spencer, McLachlan, Houghton  78.0 4 2 16 14 

Ht6 Curtis, Godwin, Bravery, Mills (f)  80.6 5 1 21 15 

Ht7 Gordon, Jay, Hipperson, Hodgson  78.8 3 3 24 18   

Ht8 Plant, Bravery, Degan, Thorpe   77.6 4 2 28 20 

Ht9 Spencer, Curtis, Godwin, Houghton  77.8 3 3 31 23 

Ht10 Gordon, Hodgson, Bravery, Mills (f)  79.6 5 1 36 24 

Ht11 Plant, McLachlan, Jay, Hipperson  78.2 5 1 41 25 



Ht12 Spencer, Curtis, Gibson, Degan  78.4 2 4 43 29 

Ht13 Marsland, Thorpe, McLachlan (nf), Jay (ef) 80.2 3 2 46 31 

Ht14 Godwin, Houghton, Hipperson, Hodgson 80.4 3 3 49 34 

 

Tees-side Junior Scratch Race 

Ht1 Stan Pennell, Wallie Thompson, Elliott, J.Willis 88.6 

Ht2 Pat Smith, Harry Modral, Dargue, Stan Smith (nf)81.8 

Final Pennell, Thompson, Smith, Dargue  84.6 

 

Cleveland Park Scratch Race 

Ht1 Gordon, Hodgson, Bravery, Houghton  81.8 

Ht2 Spencer, Curtis, Mclachlan, Mills  78.0 

Ht3 Marsland, Degan, Thorpe, Gibson  84.6 

Ht4 Plant, Jay, Godwin, Hipperson   79.4 

Final Plant, Gordon, Spencer, Marsland  79.8 

 

Saturday 4th May 1946  Odsal Stadium, Bradford 

Bradford Boomerangs  52  Newcastle and Middlesbrough  32  (Challenge) 
 

Bradford 

Alex Statham  3   3   3   3 12 

Al Rosenfeld  1   2’  1   0   4   1 

Bill Longley  3   3   3   0   9 

Ernie Price  2’  2’  3   2   9   1 

Fred Tuck  2’  1’  1   3   7   2 

Ron Clarke  3   2   3   3 11 

Dave Bell  0   0    0 

Vic Pitcher  0       0 

Les Webbon  0    0    

 

Newcastle & Middlesbrough 

Norman Evans  2   1   2   2   7 

Harwood Pike  0   0   0   2   2 

Charlie Spinks  1   3   2   0   6 

Syd Littlewood  0   2   0   2      4 

Fred Curtis  0   0   1’  1   2   2 

Geoff Godwin  1   1   2   1   5 

Wilf Plant  1’  1’    2   2 

Doug McLachlan  1’  3    4   1 

 
Ht1 Statham, Evans, Rosenfeld, Pike            73.2 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Longley, Price, Spinks, Littlewood      77.6 5 1           9   3 

Ht3 Clarke, Tuck, Godwin, Curtis                77.2 5 1        14   4 

Ht4 Statham, Littlewood, Plant, Bell               76.6 3 3         17   7 

Ht5 Longley, Price, Evans, Price                78.4 5 1         22   8 

Ht6 Spinks, Clarke, Tuck,  Littlewood          76.6 3  3          25 11 

Ht7 Statham, Rosenfeld, Godwin, Curtis         77.4 5 1          30 12  

Ht8 Longley, Spinks, McLachlan, Pitcher          77.8 3 3          33 15 

Ht9 Clarke, Evans, Tuck, Pike                           76.2 4 2           37 17   

Ht10 Statham, Littlewood, Rosenfeld, Spinks     80.4 4 2           41 19 

Ht11 Price, Godwin, Curtis, Longley                 82.2 3 3          44 22 

Ht12 Clarke, Evans, Plant, Webbon                     76.2 3 3          47 25 

Ht13 McLachlan, Price, Curtis, Bell                       78.8 2 4         49 29      

Ht14 Tuck, Pike, Godwin, Rosenfeld                    78.6 3 3         52 32^ 

^ Alt Ht 14 Plant rep Pike. 

 

 

Thursday 9th May 1946  Cleveland Park, Middlesbrough 



Middlesbrough Bears  40  Newcastle Diamonds  44  (Northern League) 

 
Middlesbrough 

Jack Gordon  2   3   2   2    9 

Jack Hodgson  1’  1’  1’  2’    5   3 

Wilf Plant  2   2   3   2    9 

Doug McLachlan  0   1’  0   1’    2   2 

Fred Curtis  2   2   2   2    8 

Geoff Codwin  0   0   0   3    3   

Sam Marsland  2’  2     4   1 

Bill Degan  0   0     0 

 

Newcastle 

Norman Evans  3   3   3   3  12 

Harwood Pike    DNR 

Charlie Spinks  3   3   2   3  11 

Syd Littlewood  1   1   1   0    3 

Jeff Lloyd  3   3   3   3  12 

Leo Lungo  1   0   1   1    3 

Len Tupling  0   0   1   1    2 

Terry Tight  1’  0     1   1 
 
Ht1 Evans, Gordon, Hodgson, Tupling  75.8 3 3   3            3 

Ht2 Spinks, Plant, Littlewood, McLachlan  81.2 2 4   5   7 

Ht3 Lloyd, Curtis, Lungo, Godwin   77.6 2 4   7 11 

Ht4 Gordon, Marsland, Littlewood (3 only)  79.4 5 1 12 12 

Ht5 Evans, Plant, McLachlan, Tupling  77.6 3 3 15 15  

Ht6 Spinks, Curtis, Littlewood, Godwin  81.4 2 4 17 19  

Ht7 Lloyd, Gordon, Hodgson, Lungo  78.8 3 3 20 22 

Ht8 Plant, Spinks Tight, Degan   80.2 3 3 23 25  

Ht9 Evans, Curtis, Tupling, Godwin  79.2 2 4 25 29 

Ht10 Spinks, Gordon, Hodgson, Littlewood  80.0 3 3 28 32 

Ht11 Lloyd, Plant, Lungo, McLachlan  79.8 2 4 30 36 

Ht12 Evans, Curtis, Tupling, Degan  79.8 2 4 32 40 

Ht13 Lloyd, Marsland, McLachlan, Tight  79.0 3 3 35 43 

Ht14 Godwin, Hodgson, Lungo (3 only)  82.4 5 1 40 44 

 

Cleveland Park Scratch Race 

Ht1 Gordon, Hodgson, Spinks (nf) (3 only)  82.8 

Ht2 Evans, Curtis, Littlewood, McLachlan  79.2 

Ht3 Tight, Marsland, Degan, Tupling  82.6 

Ht4 Lloyd, Plant, Godwin, Lungo   78.8 

Final Evans, Lloyd, Gordon, Tight   78.0 

 

Thursday 16th May 1946  Cleveland Park, Middlesbrough 

Middlesbrough Bears  58  Birmingham Brummies  50  (National Trophy) 
  

Middlesbrough 

Fred Curtis  2’  3   3   3   3   1 15   1 

Jack Hodgson  1   3   1’  2’  2’   9   3 

Jack Gordon  2   2   3   1   3   0 11 

Sam Marsland  1’  0   0   0   1   2   1 

Doug McLachlan  1’  2’ 1   0   3   7   2 

Geoff Godwin  3   1   2   2   3 11 

Alec Peel  2   0    2 

Stan Pennell  0  1    1 

 

Birmingham 



Roy Dook  0   0   0   1   0   1 

Phil Hart  3   2   2   3   3   3 16 

Bob Lovell  0   0   1   0   1   2 

Stan Dell  1   2   3   0   1’   7   1 

Doug Wells  3   2   2   1   2   2’ 12   2 

Laurie Packer  0   0    0 

Ernie Appleby  3   1’  0   3   2   9   1 

Percy Brine  1   2’    3   1 

 

Ht1 Hart, Gordon, Marsland, Lovell  78.2 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Godwin, Curtis, Dell, Packer   79.2 5 1   8   4 

Ht3 Wells, Gordon, McLachlan, Dook  77.6 3 3 11   7  

Ht4 Appleby, Peel, Brine, Pennell   80.2 2 4 13 11 

Ht5 Curtis, Hart, Hodgson, Dook   77.6 4 2 17 13 

Ht6 Gordon, Dell, Godwin, Lovell   79.2 4 2 21 15 

Ht7 Hodgson, Wells, Appleby, Marsland  79.8 3 3 24 18 

Ht8 Curtis, McLachlan, Lovell, Dook  81.8 5 1 29 19 

Ht9 Curtis, Hart, Gordon, Appleby   78.2 4 2 33 21 

Ht10 Dell, Godwin, Hodgson, Lovell  81.0 3 3 36 24 

Ht11 Hart, Wells, McLachlan, Marsland  80.4 1 5 37 29 

Ht12 Gordon, Hodgson, Dook, Dell   80.2 5 1 42 30 

Ht13 Hart, Godwin, Wells, McLachlan  80.0 2 4 44 34 

Ht14 Appleby, Brine, Pennell, Peel   83.0 1 5 45 39 

Ht15 Curtis, Wells, Dell, Marsland   79.4 3 3 48 42 

Ht16 McLachlan, Hodgson, Lovell, Packer  82.2 5 1 53 43  

Ht17 Godwin, Appleby, Marsland, Dook  81.6 4 2 57 45 

Ht18 Hart, Wells, Curtis, Gordon   79.4 1 5 58 50 

 

Novices Training Race 

Ht1 Thompson, Pennell, P.Lloyd (nf), Modrall (nf) 84.6 

Ht2 S.Smith, P.Smith, Dargue, J.McGovern (ns) 83.6 

Final [Thompson, Pennell, S.Smith, P.Smith  83.8 

 

Thursday 23rd May 1946  Cleveland Park, Middlesbrough 

Yorks + Lancs  53   The South  43 (Challenge) 

 
Yorks + Lancs 

Norman Evans  2   2   2   2’  2 10   1 

Dick Geary  1’  0   0   0   0   1   1 

Eric Chitty  3   3   1’  3   3 13   1 

Will Lowther  0   3   3   1’  1   8   1 

Joe Crowther  1   0   2’  3   2   8   1 

Jeff Lloyd  0   2   1   2’  3   8   1 

Terry Tight  3    3 

Stan Pennell  2’    2   1 

 

The South 

Ron Clarke  2   3   1   2   2 10 

Ron Howes  1’  0   0   1   1   3   1 

Malcolm Craven  2   3   3   3   3 14 

Bill Longley  3   0   2’  1’  3   9   2 

Frank Lawrence  0   2    2 

Colin Watson  1   1’  1   1   4   1 

Wallie Thompson  1   0   0    1 

Ted Gibson  0   F   0    0  

 

Ht1Chitty, Craven, Howes, Lowther  73.8 3 3   3   3    

Ht2 Longley, Evans, Watson, Lloyd  74.8 2 4   5   7 



Ht3 Chitty, Clarke, Crowther, Lawrence  76.6 4 2   9   9 

Ht4 Clarke, Evans, Geary, Howes   77.0 3 3 12 12 

Ht5 Craven, Lloyd, Chitty, Longley   75.2 3 3 15 15 

Ht6 Lowther, Lawrence, Watson, Geary  80.2 3 3 18 18 

Ht7 Craven, Evans, Clarke, Crowther  75.4 2 4 20 22 

Ht8 Chitty, Evans, Watson, Howes   78.8 5 1 25 23 

Ht9 Craven, Longley, Lloyd, Geary   76.2 1 5 26 28 

Ht10 Lowther, Crowther, Howes, Gibson  79.8 5 1 31 29 

Ht11 Chitty, Clarke, Longley, Geary  77.4 3 3 34 32 

Ht12 Tight, Pennell, Thompson, Gibson (f)  83.4 5 1 39 33 

Ht13 Crowther, Lloyd, Howes, Thompson  79.6 5 1 44 34 

Ht14 Longley, Evans, Lowther, Gibson  78.0 3 3 47 37 

Ht15 Craven, Crowther, Watson, Geary  78.0 2 4 49 41 

Ht16 Lloyd, Clarke, Lowther, Thompson  77.6 4 2 53 43 

 

Middlesbrough Silver Helmet Scratch Race 

Ht1 Longley, Chitty, Lawrence, Pennell (f)  78.0 

Ht2 Craven, Lloyd, Geary, Gibson   77.2 

Ht3 Clarke, Lowther, Howes, Tight   78.4  

Ht4 Evans, Crowther (f) (2 only)   80.2 

Final  Craven, Longley, Clarke, Evans  76.6 

 

Thursday 23rd May 1946  Owlewrton, Sheffield 

Sheffield Tigers  43.5   Middlesbrough Bears  39.5 (Northern League) 

 
Sheffield 

Stan Williams  3   3   E   3   9 

Jack Bibby  2’  2.5 2’ 2   8.5  2 

Tommy Bateman  2   3  2   3 10 

Jack D.White  0   1   N  0   1 

Tommy Allott  3   3   E   3   9 

Reg Lambourne  1   0   1   1’   3   1 

Alf Elliott  1   2    3 

Cliff Watson  0   0    0 

 

Middlesbrough 

Jack Gordon  1   3   2    6 

Jack Hodgson  0   2   2’  0   4   1 

Wilf Plant  3   2   3   1   9 

Doug McLachlan  1   2   1’  0   4   1 

Fred Curtis  2   2.5 2  3   9.5 

Geoff Godwin  0   1  N   3   4 

Alec Peel  0   0   1’    1   1 

Sam Marsland  1   1    2 

 

Ht1 Williams, Bibby, Gordon, Hodgson  74.4 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Plant, Bateman, McLachlan, White  76.0 2 4   7   5  

Ht3 Allott, Curtis, Lambourne, Godwin  77.2 4 2 11   7 

Ht4 Williams, McLachlan, Elliott, Peel  77.0 4 2 15   9  

Ht5 Bateman, Hodgson, White, Peel  77.0 4 2 19 11 

Ht6 Allott, Plant, McLachan, Lambourne  75.6 3 3 22 14 

Ht7 Bibby & Curtis, Godwin, Williams (ef)  76.6 2.5 3.5 24.5 17.5  

Ht8 Plant, Bateman, Marsland, Watson  76.0 2 4 26.5 21.5 

Ht9 Gordon, Hodgson, Lambourne, Allott (ef) 78.6 1 5 27.5 26.5 

Ht10 Williams, Bibbt, Plant, McLachlan  74.4 5 1 32.5 27.5 

Ht11 Bateman, Curtis, White (nf), Godwin (nf) 77.4 3 2 35.5 29.5 

Ht12 Allott, Gordon, Peel, Watson   76.6 3 3 38.5 32.5 

Ht13 Curtis, Elliott, Marsland, White  77.8 2 4 40.5 36.5 



Ht14 Godwin, Bibby, Lambourne, Hodgson  77.0 3 3 43.5 39.5 

 

Saturday 25th May 1946  Perry Barr, Birmingham 

Birmingham Brummies  61  Middlesbrough Bears  45  (National Trophy) 

 
Birmingham 

Bob Lovell  0   1’  1’  1   0   3   2 

Laurie Packer  2   2’  2   1   1   8   1 

Phil Hart  2   N   1   3   0   1   7 

Roy Dook  1’  3   2’  2   2 10   2 

Doug Wells  2   2   3   3    3   3 16 

Stan Dell  2   3   0   2’  1’   8   2 

Ernie Appleby  3   3    6 

Percy Brine  2’  1    4   1 

 

Middlesbrough 

Jack Gordon  3   3   0   3   3 12 

Sam Marsland    DNR 

Wilf Plant  3   0   3   1   2   0   9 

Fred Curtis  1   2   3   2’  3   2 13   1 

Doug McLachlan  N   0  0   1   1   2 

Jack Hodgson  0   N   0   0   0   0 

Alec Peel  N   1   2    3  
 
Ht1 Plant, Hart, Dook, Hodgson   79.2 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Godwin, Dell, Curtis, Lovell   79.4 2 4   5   7 

Ht3 Gordon, Wells, Hart (nf), McLachlan (nf) 80.0 2 3   7 10 

Ht4 Appleby, Brine, Peel (nf), Hodgson (nf)  82.8 5 0 12 10 

Ht5 Gordon, Packer, Lovell, Hodgson  82.0 3 3 15 13 

Ht6 Dell, Curtis, Hart, Plant   81.2 4 2 19 15 

Ht7 Dook, Packer, Godwin, McLachlan  82.4 5 1 24 16 

Ht8 Plant, Wells, Lovell, Gordon   81.2 3 3 27 19 

Ht9 Hart, Godwin, Lovell, Hodgson  81.8 4 2 31 21 

Ht10 Curtis, Packer, Plant, Dell   79.6 2 4 33 25 

Ht11 Wells, Dook, Peel, McLachlan  81.6 5 1 38 26 

Ht12 Gordon, Curtis, Packer, Hart   83.2 1 5 39 31 

Ht13 Wells, Dell, McLachlan, Hodgson  82.6 5 1 44 32 

Ht14 Appleby, Peel, Brine, (3 only)   84.0 4 2 48 34 

Ht15 Curtis, Dook, McLachlan, Lovell  81.8 2 4 50 38 

Ht16 Wells, Plant, Packer, Godwin   82.0 4 2 54 40 

Ht17 Gordon, Dook, Del, Godwin   84.0 3 3 57 43 

Ht18 Wells, Curtis, Hart, Plant   81.2 4 2 61 45 

 

Monday 27th May 1946  Brough Park, Newcastle 

Newcastle Diamonds  42  Middlesbrough Bears   42  (Northern League) 

 
Newcastle 

Norman Evans  2   3   2   3  10 

Terry Tight  1’  1’  0   1’    3   2 

Jeff Lloyd  3   3   3   3  12 

Alec Grant  1   1   1   E    3 

Leo Lungo  1’  1   2   2    6   1 

Syd Littlewood  2   0   1’  2    5   1 

Stan Pennell  1   1     2 

Pat Smith  0  0     0 

 

Middlesbrough  

Wilf Plant  3   2   3   3  11 



Jack Hodgson  E   0   0   2    2 

Geoff Godwin  F   2’  2   2    6   1 

Doug McLachlan  2   2   3   1’    8   1 

Fred Curtis  3   3   2   3  11 

Alec Peel  F   F   0       0 

Timms   F   1   F     1 

Wallie Thompson  1’  2’     3   2  
 
Ht1 Plant, Evans, Tight, Hodgson (ef)  78.2 3 3    3    3 

Ht2 Lloyd, McLachlan, Grant, Godwin (f)  82.2 4 2    7    5 

Ht3 Curtis, Littlewood, Lungo, Peel (f)  81.4 3 3 10    8 

Ht4 Evans, McLachlan, Pennell, Timms (f)  86.2 4 2 14 10 

Ht5 Lloyd, Plant, Grant, Hodgson   80.0 4 2 18 12 

Ht6 McLachlan, Godwin, Lungo, Littlewood 85.6 1 5 19 17 

Ht7 Curtis, Evans, Tight, Peel (f)   81.2 3 3 22 20 

Ht8 Lloyd, Godwin, Thompson, Smith  81.8 3 3 25 23 

Ht9 Plant, Lungo, Littlewood, Hodgson  80.2 3 3 28 26 

Ht10 Evans, Godwin, McLachlan, Tight  85.2 3 3 31 29 

Ht11 Lloyd, Curtis, Grant, Peel   80.8 4 2 35 31 

Ht12 Plant, Lungo, Timms, Smith   82.2 2 4 37 35 

Ht13 Curtis, Thompson, Pennell, Grant (ef)  83.0 1 5 38 40 

Ht14 Littlewood, Hodgson, Tight, Timms (f) 82.6 4 2 42 42 

 

Thursday 30th May 1946   Cleveland Park, Middlesbrough 

Middlesbrough Bears  22  Birmingham Brummies  12 (Northern League)  

Abandoned after heat 6 due to rain. 

 
Middlesbrough 

Jack Hodgson  3   3    6 

Jack Gordon  1    1 

Doug McLachlan  2’  1    3   1 

Fred Curtis  3    3    6 

Wilf Plant  3   2    5 

Geoff Godwin  F   1’    1   1 

Alec Peel  N    0 

Wallie Thompson    DNR 

 

Birmingham 

